REGULAR MEETING AGENDA
SUMMER VILLAGE OF NORLGENWOLD
APRIL 21, 2023 @ 9:00 A.M.

CALL TO ORDER

AGENDA - additions/deletions
- adoption

ADOPTION OF MINUTES - Regular Meeting Minutes, March 24, 2023

INFORMATION ITEMS
1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Quarterly Financial Report
3) Public Works Report
4) Development Update
5) CAO Report
TABLED ITEMS
1) Council & Legislation
a) Community Standards Bylaw
b) Dog Control Bylaw
REQUESTS FOR DECISION
1) Finance
a) Mill Rate Bylaw
b) Surplus Distribution
COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND CORRESPONDENCE
1) Council Reports
a) Mayor Gurevitch

b) Deputy Mayor Ludwig
c) Councillor Rattan



2) Committee Reports

a) Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay
e Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board
e Parkland Regional Library Board
3) Correspondence

a) Association of Summer Villages of Alberta
b) SRVS Invasive Species

4) Upcoming Meetings

a) Council Meeting — May 19, 2023

ADJOURNMENT



PRESENT

Summer Village of Norglenwold C'1
Regular Meeting Minutes
March 24, 2023

Minutes of a Regular Council Meeting of the Summer Village of
Norglenwold, Province of Alberta, held March 24, 2023, in the Summer
Village Administration Office at Sylvan Lake, Alberta.

Mayor: Cyril S. Gurevitch, K.C.

Deputy Mayor: Jeff Ludwig

Councillor: Nav Rattan

CAOQ: Tanner Evans

Finance Manager: Tina Leer

Public Works Manager: Owen Olynyk

Development Officer: Kara Hubbard

Recording Secretary: Teri Musseau

Delegation: Phil Dirks, Metrix Group via Zoom

CALL TO ORDER The Meeting was called to order at 8:57 a.m. by Mayor Gurevitch.

AGENDA APPROVAL

NGC-23-037

MOVED by Councillor Rattan that the agenda be adopted as presented.
CARRIED

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES

NGC-23-038

NGC-23-039

DELEGATION

NGC-23-040

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that the minutes of the Regular
Meeting of Council held on February 17, 2023, be adopted as
presented.

CARRIED

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that the minutes of the Municipal
Planning Commission Meeting held on March 10, 2023, be adopted as
presented.

CARRIED

Metrix Group — 2022 Audited Financial Statements

MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council accept the 2022 Audited
Financial Statements as presented and authorize the Mayor to sign the
financial return.

CARRIED

INFORMATION ITEMS

NGC-23-041

1) Accounts Payable Report
2) Yearend Report

3) Development Update

4) CAO Report

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council amend the operating budget to
increase the infrastructure reserve by $18,225.00.
CARRIED
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NGC-23-042

TABLED ITEMS

PUBLIC WORKS

Bylaw #275-23
NGC-23-043

NGC-23-044

C-1

Summer Village of Norglenwold
Regular Meeting Minutes
March 24, 2023

MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council accept the information items as
presented.
CARRIED

Traffic Bylaw
MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council give 2nd reading to the Traffic

Bylaw #275-23.
CARRIED

MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council give 3™ and final reading to
the Traffic Bylaw #275-23.
CARRIED

REQUESTS FOR DECISION

COUNCIL & LEGISLATION

NGC-23-045

Bylaw #276-23
NGC-23-046

Bylaw #277-23

NGC-23-047

NGC-23- 048

NGC-23-049

Communication Policy
MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council adopt the Communication Policy
as presented.

CARRIED

Dog Control Bylaw
MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council give 15t reading to the
Dog Control Bylaw #276-23.

CARRIED

Community Standards Bylaw
MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council give 15t reading to the
Community Standards Bylaw #277-23 as amended.

CARRIED

Fire and Burning Bylaw
MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council accept as information and
prepare new bylaw as current.

CARRIED

Coffee with Council

MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council hold a Coffee with Council
session on Saturday, April 29t, 2023, from 10:00 a.m. until 12:00 p.m.
CARRIED

Council break at 11:04 a.m.
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C-1

Summer Village of Norglenwold
Regular Meeting Minutes
March 24, 2023

Council reconvened at 11:10 a.m.

Fiber Optics Project Request
NGC-23-050 MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that Council support the Red Deer
County Rural Fiber Optic Project application to the Universal
Broadband Fund administered by Innovation, Science and Economic
Development Canada, by sending a letter.
CARRIED

PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Encroachment Agreement Letter
NGC-23-051 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig that Council accept as information, and
the homeowner either signs the encroachment agreement and pays the
fee or removes the encroachment from municipal land.
CARRIED

Re-Planting Vegetation Examples
NGC-23-052 MOVED by Councillor Rattan that Council accept the re-planting and
vegetation examples as information.
CARRIED

COUNCIL REPORTS

Mayor Gurevitch
o Education Course on Municipal Law
o Upcoming Municipal Leaders’ Caucus

Deputy Mayor Ludwig
o Zoom meeting with Blaine Calkins

Councillor Rattan
o No Reports
COMMITTEE REPORTS
Julie Maplethorpe, Summer Village of Jarvis Bay

. Town of Sylvan Lake Library Board
o Parkland Regional Library Board

NGC-23-053 MOVED by Deputy Mayor Ludwig to accept the Council and
Committee reports as information.
CARRIED
NEXT MEETING
NGC-23-054 MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that the next meeting of Council be held
on April 21, 2023, at 9:00 a.m.
CARRIED
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C-1

Summer Village of Norglenwold
Regular Meeting Minutes
March 24, 2023

ADJOURNMENT
NGC-23-055 MOVED by Mayor Gurevitch that being the agenda matters have been
concluded, the meeting adjourned at 11:58 a.m.
CARRIED

CYRIL S. GUREVITCH, K.C., MAYOR

TANNER EVANS, CAO
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
Administration and Finance
Information Item

Agenda Item: Accounts Payable Update

Background:
Total payables processed and presented to Council

The following list identifies any payments over $3,000:

1. Al's Bobcat & Trucking
a. Snow Removal/Sanding — Mar 1 & 13th
b. Clear Snow for Rip Rap — Mar 6t
c. Snow Removal/Sanding — Mar 1-13th
2. Brownlee LLP
a. Development Agreements
b. Land Use Bylaw-Legal Fees
3. Government of Alberta
a. Police Funding-Fiscal Year 2022/2023
4. Metrix Group LLP
a. 2" Audit Billing For Year End 2022
5. Red Deer Catholic Regional
a. School Tax Requisition
6. Sylvan Lake Regional Water/Wastewater
a. Feb 2023 Wastewater Services
7. Alberta School Foundation Fund
a. ASFF Residential

Council Expense Claims Report:

March Expenses

= Cyril S. Gurevitch $ 3,448.98
= Jeff Ludwig $0
= Nav Rattan $ 350.00

Administrative Recommendations:
Council to accept as information.

Authorities:

$ 235,190.95

$ 4,751.20

$ 4,888.02

$ 24,371.00
$ 24,669.28
$ 5,892.52
$ 5,391.42

$130,514.88

MGA 207 (c): The chief administrative officer advised and informs the council on

the operations and affairs of the municipality.
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Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold

List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)

D-1

2023-04-05 9:35 AM Batch: 2023-00049 to 2023-00050 Page 1
Bank Code - MAIN - General Bank
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
1910 2023-03-29 Town of Penhold
100 211-304-220 - Mayors and Reev Re-Issued Old Cheq Voidec 150.00 150.00
1911 2023-03-31 Paulson, Jamie
1642 461-000-520 - Completions Dep Completions Deposit Refun: 500.00 500.00
1912 2023-03-31 Ace Line Locating
5638 242-000-255 - Maintenance Pro¢ Line Locating 360.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 18.00 378.00
1913 2023-03-31 Al's Bobcat & Trucking
19439 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Mar 1 & 13 Snow Removal- 250.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 12.50 262.50
19440 232-000-530 - Ditch & Culvert PI Mar 6- Clear Snow for Rip F 1,395.95
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 69.80 1,465.75
19421 232-000-255 - Plowing Program  Mar 1-13 Snow Removal & 2,879.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 143.95 3,022.95
Payment Total: 4,751.20
1914 2023-03-31 Brownlee LLP
545207 212-400-230 - Legal Fees Development Agreement-Le 494.50
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 24.73 519.23
545210 212-400-230 - Legal Fees Development Agreement-Le 557.50
312-300-250 - Due from Birchclii Development Agreement-Le 557.50
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 55.75 1,170.75
545049 212-400-230 - Legal Fees Land Use Bylaw-Legal Fees 3,045.75
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 152.29 3,198.04
Payment Total: 4,888.02
1915 2023-03-31 Digitex Canada Inc.
IN901043 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Shared Printing 35.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1.75 36.75
IN904182 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Shared Printing 227.68
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 11.38 239.06
Payment Total: 275.81
1916 2023-03-31 Empringham Disposal Corp
44894 243-000-200 - Contracted Garbe Mar 2023 Weekly Collectiol 2,289.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 114.45 2,403.45
45098 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M Mar 2023 Office Bin 50.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 2.50 52.50
Payment Total: 2,455.95
1917 2023-03-31 Government of Alberta
1800033534 412-000-270 - Trade Accounts F Police Funding Fiscal Years 22,937.00
225-000-200 - Policing Costs Police Funding Fiscal Years 1,434.00 24,371.00
1918 2023-03-31 Longhurst Consulting
5834 412-300-240 - Shared Computel Office 365 Enterprise 275.40
412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Phones and Internet 442.50
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 35.90 753.80
5764 412-300-242 - Shared IT Equipn IT Support for Computer Tir 100.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 5.00 105.00
Payment Total: 858.80
1919 2023-03-31 Metrix Group LLP

EPD4547/2nd-D

212-400-231 - Audit Fees

2nd Audit Billing For Year E

4,698.91

Page 2 of 10



Date Printed

Summer Village of Norglenwold

List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)

D-1

2023-04-05 9:35 AM Batch: 2023-00049 to 2023-00050 Page 2
COMPUTER CHEQUE
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
312-300-250 - Due from Birchclit 2nd Audit Billing For Year E 4,698.91
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mc 2nd Audit Billing For Year E 4,698.91
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis E  2nd Audit Billing For Year E 4,698.91
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbre: 2nd Audit Billing For Year E 4,698.91
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 1,174.73 24,669.28
1920 2023-03-31 MuniSoft
2023/24-00659 412-100-130 - Shared Training  Webinar-Final Billing-Tina 109.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 5.45 114.45
1921 2023-03-31 Red Deer Catholic Regional
20231 201-100-130 - ASFF Residential Tax Requisition 5,892.52 5,892.52
1922 2023-03-31 Canoe Procurement Group of
AB158275 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su| Ink-Backordered 121.49
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 6.07 127.56
AB157963 412-200-510 - Shared Office Su; Office Supplies 285.26
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 14.26 299.52
Payment Total: 427.08
1923 2023-03-31 Sylvan Lake Regional
1773 242-000-260 - Usage Fees Feb 2023 WW Services 5,391.42 5,391.42
1924 2023-03-31 The City of Red Deer
435743 212-400-232 - Assessment Fees 2022 RARB Membership Fe 400.00
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mc 2022 RARB Membership Fe 400.00
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis E 2022 RARB Membership Fe 400.00
312-300-250 - Due from Birchclii 2022 RARB Membership Fe 400.00
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbre: 2022 RARB Membership Fe 400.00 2,000.00
1925 2023-03-31 Town of Blackfalds - LREMA
IVC057998 224-000-200 - Emergency Mana 2023 LREMP Membership ( 2,750.00 2,750.00
1926 2023-03-31 Very Good Cleaning
11 412-300-255 - Shared Facility M  Office Cleaning Feb 21 & 23 400.00
412-300-255 - Shared Facility M  Office Cleaning March 6 & 1 400.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 40.00 840.00
Total Computer Cheque: 80,713.53
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
3405 2023-03-31 Alberta School Foundation Fund
13851 201-100-130 - ASFF Residential ASFF Residential 130,514.88 130,514.88
3406 2023-03-31 Alberta Municipal Services Cor
PP5-23 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,575.88 1,575.88
3407 2023-03-31 Epcor
MAR22023-908¢ 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Utilities 684.70
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 37.99 722.69
3408 2023-03-31 Receiver General/OTH
PP5-23 412-000-263 - Income Tax Sourr Tax 3,180.26
412-000-261 - CPP Source Dedl CPP 2,288.98
412-000-262 - El Source Deduct El 793.97 6,263.21
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)

Date Printed

D-1

2023-04-05 9:35 AM Batch: 2023-00049 to 2023-00050 Page 3
OTHER
Payment # Date Vendor Name
Invoice # GL Account GL Transaction Description Detail Amount Payment Amount
3409 2023-03-31 Receiver General/OTH
CP2-23 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratic Tax 54.15
312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratic CPP 66.44 120.59
3410 2023-03-31 UFA Co-Operative Ltd
114537505 412-100-266 - Shared PW Fleet Feb UFA Statement 75.44
226-000-200 - Enforcement Feb UFA Statement 101.88
312-300-250 - Due from Birchclit Feb UFA Statement 101.87
312-100-250 - Due from Half Mc Feb UFA Statement 101.87
312-200-250 - Due from Jarvis E Feb UFA Statement 101.87
312-400-250 - Due from Sunbre: Feb UFA Statement 101.87
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 29.24 614.04
3411 2023-03-31 Victor Insurance Managers Inc.
4212684366 412-000-266 - Benefits Shared Benefits 3,495.60 3,495.60
3412 2023-03-31 Waste Management of Canada
1155361-0613-7 243-000-270 - Recycling Prograi  Recycling-January's 1,502.00
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 75.10 1,577.10
3413 2023-03-31 Meridian
MAR2023 412-200-500 - Shared Printing C Photocopier Lease/Printing 214.72
412-300-270 - Shared Equipmer Photocopier Lease/Printing 214.73 429.45
3423 2023-03-31 Bell Mobility
MAR132023-36¢ 212-400-217 - Data Plan Reception Cell 49.45
212-400-217 - Data Plan Public Works Cell 64.45
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 5.71 119.61
3424 2023-03-31 Alberta Municipal Services Cor
PP6-23 412-000-265 - Pension Plan Pay Pension Contribution 1,575.88 1,575.88
3425 2023-03-31 Bell Mobility
MAR212023-05° 212-400-217 - Data Plan Mayor's Data 10.00
212-400-217 - Data Plan Deputy Mayor's Data 10.00
212-400-217 - Data Plan Councillor's Data 10.00
412-300-217 - Shared Phone Fa Bylaw Officer's Cell 71.36
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 5.07 106.43
3426 2023-03-31 Receiver General/OTH
PP6-23 412-000-263 - Income Tax Sourt  TAX 3,172.39
412-000-261 - CPP Source Dedi CPP 2,305.78
412-000-262 - El Source Deduct El 798.98 6,277.15
3428 2023-03-31 Direct Energy
MAR292023-97¢ 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities January's Shared Utilities 809.17
312-000-260 - GST Paid Refund GST Tax Code 40.46 849.63
3429 2023-03-31 Receiver General/OTH
CP3-23 312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratic CPP 6.94
312-000-262 - CRA Remuneratic Tax 143.81 150.75
3430 2023-03-31 Town of Sylvan Lake
MAR312023-00( 412-300-540 - Shared Utilities Mar 2023 Water/Sewer 2 Er 84.53 84.53
Total Other: 154,477 .42
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Summer Village of Norglenwold
Date Printed List of Accounts for Approval (Detailed)
2023-04-05 9:35 AM Batch: 2023-00049 to 2023-00050 Page 4

Total MAIN: 235,190.95
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ummer Village
ﬁ ienwold

NAME: CYRIL S. GUREVITCH, K.C.

POSITION: MAYOR
MONTH ENDING: March-2023

D-1

Council Expense Claim Form

Please follow the below steps for the
formulas to work correctly.

1. Save this document to your desktop.
2. Right click the document, hover your
mouse over "open with" then select

n 1]
Village Business MAR 7 9 7073 Sl
DATE EVENT TIME SPENT CLAIM TOTAL
3/15/23 Other (Conference, etc.) Meeting with Jeff and Nav 2.0 Mayor $ 175.00
3/16/23 | Other (Conference, etc.) LESA seminar on Municipal Law 75 Mayor +4 (4hour) $350.00
3/23/23 Meeting Prep 3.0 Mayor Prep 5250.00
3/24/23 | Regular Council 3.0 Mayor $175.00
3/28/23 Other (Conference, etc.)Travel to Edmonton for Presidents Summit 15 Mayor $ 175.00
3/29/23 Other (Conference, etc.)President's Summit 8.0 Mayor +4 (4hour) s 350.00
3/23/23 | Other (Conference, etc.)AB Municipalities Conference 8.0 Mayor +4 (4hour) $350.00
3/24/23 Other (Conference, etc.)AB Municipalities Conference and travel 6.0 Mayor +4 (2hour) S 268.75
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event $0.00
If event is other please type it in. $2,093.75
Travel
DATE EVENT RETURN TRIP TOTALS (KM) | RATE TOTAL
3/15/23 Other (Conference, etc.) Mesating with Jeff and Nav $0.68 S 0.00
3/16/23 | Other (Conference, etc.) LESA seminar on Municipal Law $0.68 | $0.00
3/23/23 | Meeting Prep $0.68 | $0.00
3/24123 Regular Council 10.00 $0.68 $ 6.80
3/28/23 | omer(c ele. Travel to Ed for F Summit 165.00 $0.68 | $112.20
3/29/23 Other (Conference, etc.)President's Summit $0.68 S 0.00
3/23/23 | Other (Conference, etc.)AB Municipalities Conference $0.68 | $0.00
3/24/23 | oter(c . 61c.JAB Municipalies Conference and trave 165.00 $0.68 | $112.20
Select Event $0.68 | $0.00
Select Event $0.68 | $0.00
$231.20
Other Expenses
DATE EXPENSE SUBTOTAL G.S.T TOTAL
3/16/23 LESA Seminar 445.00 22.25 $467.25
3/24/23 Wastin Hotel-Edmonton-President's Summit and AB Municipalites 656.78 s 656.78
$0.00
$1,124.03
2/_1 :LO:R' TOTAL PAYABLE; § 3,448.98
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D-1

unmmer Vllla
ﬁ&'N enwold

NAME: Nav Rattan

Council Expense Claim Form

Please follow the below steps for the
formulas to work correctly.

POSITION: Councillor 1. Save this document to your desktop.
MONTH ENDING: March-2023 ——— 2. Right cIick"the docyment, hover your
LY o ) R mouse over "open with" then select
Village Business MAR 7 9 2023 Adobe Acrobat"”.
DATE EVENT TIME SPENT CLAIM TOTAL
3/20/23 | Meeting Prep Councillor Prep $200.00
3/24/23 | Regular Council Councillor $150.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $ 0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
Select Event Title $0.00
If event is other please type it in. ' E‘E 75 350.00
Travel sibm :
DATE EVENT RETURN TRIP TOTALS (KM) | RATE | TOTAL
3/20/23 | Meeting Prep $0.61 $0.00
3/24/23 |Regular Council $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event | $0.81 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | S0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | S0.00
Select Event $0.61 $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
Select Event $0.61 | $0.00
$0.00

Other Expenses

DATE EXPENSE SUBTOTAL G.S.T TOTAL
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

MAYOR:

TOTAL PAYABLE: § 390.00

C.A.O:
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D-1

Ey_ril S. Gurevitch Q.C.

From: LEGAL EDUCATION SOCIETY OF ALBERTA <noreply@elavon.com>
Sent: March 14, 2023 10:08 AM

To: Cyril S. Gurevitch K.C.

Subject: LESA Order Confirmation

$467.25 CAD

03/14/2023 09:08:05 AM
LEGAL EDUCATION SOCIETY OF ALBERTA

Your payment has been approved

Payment MC 55%*¥HHEseRe654

140323C29-8915023E-17E6-4BC9-BEED-
F78060B1DF31

Transaction 1D

Approval Code 04193)
ECI 7Y

Involce Numbar 234157 O b

Total $467.25 CAD

LEGaL FOUCATION S0

VAMY 1ONOR0 10T ‘![”- “{!( H‘\.” Frnsne 7-‘;,”, BT 7911, 040 A-l::r!hl

The Information contalned in this e-mail and in any attachments is intended only for the person or entity to which itis
addressed and may contain confidential and/or privileged material. Any review, retransmission, dissemination or other
use of, or taking of any action In reliance upon, this information by persons or entities other than the intended reciplent

is prohibited. This message has been scanned for known computer viruses.
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3/14/23, 10:08 AM Checkout— LESA D = 1

LESA

Order Complete

Thank you. Your order has bean recsived.

ORDER NUMBER: DAIE: EMAIL: TGTAL:
234157 March 14,2023 cyrit@grandeprairielaw.ca $467.25
PAYMENT METHOD:

Credit Card

G
o - (& ,v“-.
Order details w@ép
